The Official Rules 2024 YMCA Tropical Nights Drawing by Chance

- The total number of tickets to be distributed will be limited to a maximum of 300. Consequently, the odds of winning the ClubCar Onward Lifted 4 passenger Golf Cart (the "Prize") will be 1 in 300 hundred (1/300).
- Tickets will be offered for a suggested minimum donation of \$100.00 per ticket to YMCA of Southwest Florida Inc., a Florida not-for-profit company, which is an organization that is exempt from federal income taxation pursuant to 26 U.S.C section 501 (c) (3). No purchase necessary to enter or win. A donation of \$100 per ticket is requested.
- The entry period shall run from March 19th until the three hundredth ticket has been distributed to an eligible participant or we reach the drawing time and date of April 27, 2024 at 9:45PM.
- A sole winner of the Prize (the "Winner") will be determined by a random drawing from all eligible tickets, to be picked by an individual who is not an employee or volunteer of YMCA of Southwest Florida at the Tropical Nights Event on April 27, 2024 at 9:45PM. The Winner need not be present to win. The Winner will be notified by telephone and/or letter by April 30, 2024. If the Prize is not claimed within thirty (30) days after delivery of notification, it will be forfeited and awarded to an alternate winner. The Prize is not transferable. No substitutions or exchanges (including for cash) of the Prize will be permitted.
- Eligibility will be limited to all U.S. citizens eighteen (18) years in age or older. Directors, officers, employees, sponsors and volunteers of YMCA of Southwest Florida, a Florida not-for-profit corporation, and any of their respective affiliate companies, subsidiaries, agents, professional advisors, advertising and promotional agencies, and immediate families <u>are</u> eligible to win the Prize.
- A 1099 IRS Tax form is required to be reported to the Winner at the then current retail value of the "prize" selected by the Winner. ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL TAXES ASSOCIATED WITH THE RECEIPT OR USE OF THIS PRIZE SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSBILITY OF THE WINNER ALSO INCLUDING TAG AND TITLE.
- YMCA of Southwest Florida liability will end upon when the "prize" is officially claimed by the winner.

- The sponsor of the Prize is YMCA of Southwest Florida., a Florida not-for-profit company, whose principal place of business is located at 701 Center Road, Venice, FL 34285.
- By entering this drawing, you release YMCA of Southwest Florida, participating sponsors and any of their respective parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates, directors, officers, employees and agencies (collectively, the "Released Parties") from any liability whatsoever, and waive any and all causes of action, for any claims, costs, injuries, losses, or damages of any kind arising out of or in connection with this drawing or acceptance, possession, or use of the Prize (including, without limitation, claims, costs, injuries, losses and damages related to personal injuries, death, damage to or destruction of property, rights of publicity or privacy, defamation or portrayal in a false light, whether intentional or unintentional), whether under a theory of contract, tort (including negligence), warranty or other theory.
- Except where prohibited by law, entry into the drawing constitutes permission to use the Winner's name, address, likeness and or prize information, without limitation, for promotional purposes without further permission or compensation. As a condition of being awarded the Prize, except were prohibited by law, the Winner may be required to execute a consent to the use of their name, address, likeness and/or prize information, without limitation, for promotional purposes without further permission or compensation.
- As a condition of being awarded the Prize, the Winner will be required to execute and deliver to YMCA of Southwest Florida a signed affidavit of eligibility and acceptance of these Official Rules and release of liability.
- The drawing and these Official Rules will be governed and construed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Florida. All eligible participants agree to be bound by these Official Rules and by the decisions of YMCA of Southwest Florida, which are final and binding in all respects. YMCA of Southwest Florida reserves the right to change these Official Rules at any time, at its sole discretion.